Operating margin expanded 300 basis points to 16.3%, driven primarily by integration synergies, higher volumes and strong
productivity.

Sales increased $10 million, driven by a 6% increase in core sales. The core sales increase primarily reflects improvement
in sales to the defense markets. Operating margin improved 20 basis points to 19.3%, primarily reflecting higher volumes
and productivity, partially offset by higher planned engineering spending and unfavorable product mix. Aerospace &
Electronics order backlog was $419 million at March 31, 2016, compared to $436 million at December 31, 2015 and $446
million at March 31, 2015.

Sales decreased $1 million, driven by lower sales to the Recreational Vehicle market, partially offset by higher sales to the
Transportation and Building Product markets. Operating margin declined 40 basis points to 20.1%, primarily reflecting lower
volumes and competitive pricing, partially offset by strong productivity and lower material costs.

Reaffirming 2016 Guidance

Sales for 2016 are expected to approximate $2.7 billion, reflecting core sales in a range of -1.5% to +1.5%, and an
approximate -2% impact from unfavorable foreign exchange. Earnings are expected to be in the range of $3.85-$4.15 per

   First Quarter   Change
(dollars in millions)   2016   2015
Sales $   172 $   172 $   —   —%

Operating Profit $ 28 $ 21 $ 7 32 %
Operating Profit, before Special Items* $ 28 $ 23 $ 5 22 %

Profit Margin 16.3 % 12.3 %
Profit Margin, before Special Items* 16.3 % 13.3 %

*Please see the attached Non-GAAP Financial Measures tables

Aerospace & Electronics

   First Quarter   Change

(dollars in millions)   2016   2015
Sales $   172 $   162 $   10   6 %

Operating Profit $ 33 $ 30 $ 3 10 %
Operating Profit, before Special Items* $ 33 $ 31 $ 2 7 %

Profit Margin 19.3 % 18.6 %
Profit Margin, before Special Items* 19.3 % 19.1 %

*Please see the attached Non-GAAP Financial Measures tables

Engineered Materials

   First Quarter   Change

(dollars in millions)   2016   2015
Sales $   68 $   70 $   (1 )   (2 )%

Operating Profit $ 14 $ 14 $ (1 ) (4 )%

Profit Margin 20.1 % 20.5 %

diluted share. Full year 2016 free cash flow (cash provided by operating activities less capital spending) is expected to be in
a range of $190-$220 million. Compared to the first quarter, the effective tax rate and corporate expense are expected to
revert to more normal levels for the remainder of 2016, in line with previously issued guidance. (Please see the attached
Non-GAAP Financial Measures tables.)

Non-GAAP Items

Special Items in the first quarter of 2015 totaled $0.05 per share and consisted of the following after-tax items: $2 million, or
$0.03 per share, of repositioning charges; and $1 million, or $0.02 per share, of restructuring and integration-related